
TENDER NOTICE 

 

 

HIRING OF CONTRACTORS FOR SECONDARY WASTE COLLECTION & 

TRANSPORTATION TO DUMP SITE FOR DISTRICT LAHORE (For Forty Days) 

 

The Lahore Waste Management Company (LWMC) invites sealed bids from Individuals/Firms / 

Companies/Joint Venture of Individuals, Firms & Companies registered with Income Tax 

Department and PRA for “HIRING OF CONTRACTORS FOR SECONDARY WASTE 

COLLECTION & TRANSPORTATION TO DUMP SITE FOR DISTRICT LAHORE”. 

Details of estimated price & required machinery for forty days is as under; 

 

Lot 

# 

Description of 

Zone/Town 
Excavators Large Dumpers 

Estimated Price 

(Rs.) 

1 Ravi 2 8 17.52 million  

2 Iqbal 4 14 38.50 million 

3 Nishter 3 11 29.26 million 

4 Samnabad 3 9 20.56 million 

5 Data 2 6 15.49 million 

6 Shalimar 2 9 18.36 million 

7 Gulberg 3 9 20.66 million 

8 A.Bhatti 2 6 13.97 million 

9 Wagha 2 7 14.7 million 

 

Terms of reference/Scope of services, in the English language, are immediately available after 

publication on LWMC Website (www.lwmc.com.pk) and the address given below. Deployment 

of aforementioned machinery is required on the urgent basis and must be deployed on the 

same day of the bids submission for forty days. 

This process shall be conducted through Rule 38 (2) (a) of Single Stage–Two Envelope bidding 

procedure of Punjab Procurement Rules, 2014. Bids must be delivered to the address below at or 

before January 4, 2021 on 1400 Hours. Technical Bids will be opened on the same day at 1430 

Hours in the presence of the Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at the address below. 

 

LWMC reserves the right to reject all the bids as per Punjab Procurement Regulatory Authority 

(PPRA) Rule-35 (1). 
 

General Manager (P & C) 
Office No. 4&5, 4th Floor, Shaheen Complex, Egerton Road, Lahore 

Ph.: 092-42- 99205153-55, Fax: +92-42-99205156 

Email:  procurement@lwmc.com.pk 

 

 

http://www.lwmc.com.pk/


 

Bid Document/TORs 
 

 
Lot # 1 Ravi Town 

Lot # 2 Allama Iqbal Town 

Lot # 3 Nishter Town 

Lot # 4 Samnabad Town 

Lot # 5 Data GunjBaksh Town 

Lot # 6 Shalimar Town 

Lot # 7 Gulberg Town 

Lot # 8 Aziz Bhatti Town 

Lot # 9 Wagha Town 

    
LAHORE WASTE MANGEMENT COMPANY 

 
BID REFERENCE NO. LWMC/P&C/PR/2020/1035 

 

Single Stage Two Envelope 

 

 

 

 

LAHORE WASTE MANGEMENT 

COMPANY 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Following are the pre-requisites for being eligible bidder. 

 

1. Prior experience of Solid Waste Management preferably in Punjab 

2. Registration with Income tax department and PRA  

3. Undertaking from the bidder on PKR 100 stamp paper to deploy the machinery within 6-8 hours 

after the official intimation by the client (LWMC) 

 

Scope of Work 
 

1. Responsible for secondary collection of waste from TCP (Temporary Collection Point) to 

Landfill Site. 

2. The estimated amount of total waste and price is given below: 

 

Lot 

# 

Description of 

Zone/Town 

Estimated Tonnage 

for 40 days 
Estimated Price (Rs.) 

1 Ravi 25,315 17.52 million  

2 Iqbal 26,660 38.50 million 

3 Nishter 24,799 29.26 million 

4 Samnabad 27,746 20.56 million 

5 Data 25,258 15.49 million 

6 Shalimar 23,811 18.36 million 

7 Gulberg 19,092 20.66 million 

8 A.Bhatti 16,228 13.97 million 

9 Wagha 18,779 14.7 million 

 

 The above mentioned tonnage is for 40 days and it should be completed in forty days.  

 LWMC shall not pay anything above the estimated tonnage given in above table. 

 Minimum guaranteed load for each zone is 167 ton per day. 

 Tracker and RFID cost shall be paid by the contractors. 

 In addition to the given machinery/vehicles the contractors may engage any other 

machinery like Trolleys, tractor loaders/ excavators etc to make the operations efficient 

and smooth. 

 The contractors must deploy its machinery/vehicles within 6-8 hours otherwise 

contract/work order shall be withdrawn and will be awarded to the next lowest bidder. 

 LWMC may reject all/any bids as per with PPRA.  

 LWMC may withdraw all/any work orders without any reasons with PPRA.  

 Payment will be made on work done basis weekly after verifying through performance 

evaluation system placed by the client.  

 Contractors are supposed to ensure zero waste at collection points/ TCPs daily before 

close of operations. 

 Allied arrangements i.e. fencing, rent lighting (if required) etc at TCPs/ collection points 

will be the responsibility of the contractors.   

 In case of breakdown of vehicle alternative resources / fleet will be arranged and 

deployed within an hour.   

 Primary focus should be on municipal waste collection, however support resources may 

be deployed for bulk waste collection form open plots / areas as per demand and consent 

of the Client. 

 

 


